
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Stedmond (Vice-Chair), 

Carter, Gahir, Khawar, Mann, Naveed and Satti) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709868 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive  
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th 

November 2023 
 

3 - 8 All 

 
4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
9 - 10 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

5.   P/03079/022 - 190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 
1JS 
 

11 - 98 Herschel 
Park 

 Officer’s recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
6.   P/20307/000 - 127 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 

3UW 
 

99 - 110 Cippenham 
Manor 

 Officer’s recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
7.   P/00595/004 - 39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, 

SL1 5QU 
 

111 - 162 Cippenham 
Green 

 Officer’s recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

8.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

163 - 176 - 
 

9.   Members' Attendance Record 2023/24 
 

177 - 178 All 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 28th February 2024 
 

- - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
Press and Public 

 

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
efore considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Stedmond (Vice-Chair), Carter, Gahir, 
Khawar, Mann, Naveed and Satti 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dar, Hulme, Muvvala and Tomar 

 
PART I 

 
46. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

47. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

48. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th September 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2023 

be approved, subject to an amendment to minute 44 that the 
committee had noted the Members’ attendance record for 
2023/24, not 2022/23 as had been stated. 

 
49. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  

 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

50. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
  
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
  
Application P/10697/015 - Waste Facility, Poyle New Cottages, Bath Road, 
Poyle, Colnbrook, SL3 0NT – The agent addressed the Committee. 
  
Application P/00072/128 - Akzonobel Decorative Paints, Wexham Road, 
Slough, SL2 5DB – Councillor Dar, ward member for Upton Lea, addressed 
the committee. 
  
Application P/00740/008 - ICI Dulux Decorator Centre, Petersfield Avenue, 
Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5EA – Councillor Tomar, ward member for Slough 
Central, addressed the committee. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Planning Committee - 29.11.23 

 

  
Resolved –  That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
51. P/10697/015 - Waste Facility, Poyle New Cottages, Bath Road, Poyle, 

Colnbrook, SL3 0NT  
 
Application 
  
Redevelop the site to deliver a leading industrial and logistics unit of 
approximately 34,000 sqft (Mixed Use Class E(g)(iii)/B2/B8) with 6,000 sqft of 
ancillary office floorspace (Use Class E(g)(i)), parking, associated service 
yards and landscaping.   
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to: 
  

(i)            The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
Heavy Goods Vehicle routing and management plan, a travel plan 
monitoring and a financial contribution towards improvements to 
Colne Valley Park which are required to mitigate the impacts of 
development; 
  

(ii)          No substantive objection being raised by Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council; 

  
(iii)         Referral to the Secretary of State to consider if the application 

should be called in; 
  

(iv)         Finalising conditions and any other minor changes. 
  
Or for refusal of the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement was not finalised by 1 May 2024 unless a longer period was 
agreed by the Planning Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
  
  
 

Page 4



 
Planning Committee - 29.11.23 

 

 
52. P/00072/128 - Akzonobel Decorative Paints, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 

5DB  
 
  
Application 
  
Planning application for the decontamination of the site, demolish the 
remaining buildings, undertake ancillary engineering work to stabilise the 
ground conditions and the delivery of ancillary retaining walls (amended 
description and details submitted). 
  
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to finalising 
conditions, informatives, and any minor changes. 
  
  
 

53. P/00740/008 - ICI Dulux Decorator Centre, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL2 5EA  
 
Application 
  
Construction of a five storey building with basement level to provide 22 no. 
residential apartments with associated access, parking, landscaping and all 
associated works. 
  
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager for approval, subject to: 
  

(i)            The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
affordable housing, education and Burnham Beeches contributions, 
funding towards a zebra crossing (via a Section 278 agreement) 
that is required to mitigate the impact of the development. 
  

(ii)          Finalising conditions and any other minor changes. 
  
Or for refusal of the application if the completion of the
[...]
esolved – 
  

(a)  That the results of the Annual Monitoring Report 2022/23 be noted. 
  

(b)  That the Annual Monitoring Report 2022/23 be published on the 
Council’s website, subject to the inclusion of the information in the 
Amendment Sheet and confirmation of the financial figures relating to 
Section 106 contributions. 

 
55. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Members received and noted details of planning appeal decisions determined 
in October. 
  
Resolved –   That details on planning appeals be noted. 
 

56. Members' Attendance Record 2023-24  
 
Resolved –   That the record of Members’ attendance for the 2023/24 

municipal year be noted. 
 

57. Date of Next Meeting - 20th December 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th December 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.41 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 
Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 
GOSE Government Office for the South East 
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
LPA Local Planning Authority 
  
  
  

 OLD USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 
A2 Financial & Professional Services 
A3 Restaurants & Cafes 
A4 Drinking Establishments 
A5 Hot Food Takeaways 
B1 (a) Offices 
B1 (b) Research & Development 
B1 (c ) Light Industrial 
B2 General Industrial 
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 
C1 Hotel, Guest House 
C2 Residential Institutions 
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  
C3 Dwellinghouse 
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
D1 Non Residential Institutions 
D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
DR Daniel Ray 
ADJ Alistair de Jeux 
PS Paul Stimpson 
NR Neetal Rajput 
HA Howard Albertini 
JG James Guthrie 
SB Sharon Belcher 
IK Ismat Kausar 
CM Christian Morrone 
AH Alex Harrison 
NB Neil Button 
MS Michael Scott 
SS Shivesh Seedhar 
NJ Nyra John 
KP Komal Patel 
WD William Docherty Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

07-Aug-2023 
 
Alex Harrison 

Application No: 
 
Ward:          
Herschel Park                 

P/03079/022 
 

 
Applicant: 

 
Slough Property 2 Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
6 November 2023 
 
[EoT  14 February 
2024 TBC] 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Dean Slidel, Jaspar Management Ltd 15-19 Church Road, 
Stanmore, HA7 4AR 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS 

 
Proposal: 

 
Variation of condition 2 (Approved plans) of planning permission 
P/03079/018 dated 22/06/2023 (Minor internal layout changes) 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager to approve subject to conditions 
 
 

  

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager to approve subject to: 
finalising conditions and any other minor changes.  

  
1.2 The proposal comprises a variation to an approved major planning 

application, submitted under Section 73 (S73) of the Planning Act; therefore 
the development is required to be determined by Slough Borough Council 
Planning Committee.   

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal  
  
2.1 This application is submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended. Section 73 allows for applications to be 
made for permission to develop without complying with a condition or 
conditions previously imposed on a planning permission. The Council can 
grant such a permission unconditionally or subject to different conditions, or 
they can refuse the application if they decide that the original conditions 
should remain.   

  
2.2 In this instance the applicant has sought to apply for permission under 

section 73 to vary a previously approved scheme at the site which was 
granted by Members under reference: P/03079/018 following a resolution to 
approve at the Committee meeting of 25 October 2022 with the decision 
notice issued on 22 June 2023. The original consent was for the 
construction of a three storey roof extension and conversion of the first and 
second floor to provide 46 residential units (Use Class C3); re-provision of 
2 commercial units (Use Class E) at ground floor; associated cycle parking, 
refuse storage; roof garden; new residential access to the front (north) 
elevation; and upgrades to the high street façade
[...]
 High Street elevation which consists of shopfronts at ground floor 
and a combination of windows and composite cladding. 

  
3.3 The area to the north of the site is the shopping area of the town, the High 

Street, which accommodates a mix of uses commonly found in town centres. 
To the west the adjacent building (186-188 High Street) has recently been 
the subject of development to provide new flats above the existing retail units 
at a height of 5 storeys. To the east are retail units with office space above 
(194-194 High Street) that are in traditional buildings that are locally listed. 
Another locally listed building is 200-202 High Street within close proximity 
to the site. To the south the building backs directly onto the car park and 
service yard area that is associated with the units that front onto Park Street 
to the southwest. 

  
3.4 The site is located within the designated town centre and is not located 

within a Conservation Area. The site is located in Flood Zone 1. 
  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 The following application is the most relevant to the proposal as it is the 

original application that is proposed to be varied: 
 

Page 13



P/03079/018 
Construction of a three storey roof extension and conversion of the first and 
second floor to provide 46 residential units (Use Class C3); reprovision of 2 
commercial units (Use Class E) at ground floor; associated cycle parking, 
refuse storage; roof garden; new residential access to the front (north) 
elevation; and upgrades to the high street facade 
Approved 22/06/2023 
 
The committee report, amendment sheet, minutes and decision notice for 
this application is appended to this Committee report.   

  
4.2 The following applications are also relevant to the planning history of the 

site: 
 
P/03079/021 
Submission of details pursuant to condition 9 (Construction Environmental 
Management Plan) & 19 (Construction Traffic Management Plan) of 
planning permission P/03079/018 dated 22/06/2023
[...]
long with all relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager for: 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 
(i) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a financial 
viability review mechanism for the provision of affordable housing and to secure 
Section 278 highways/access works; 
(ii) no further issues arising from comments from Natural England 
(iii) finalising conditions and any other minor changes; OR 
 
B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
 Agreement is not finalised by 1 April 2023 unless a longer period is agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

APPENDIX 2

Page 86



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), J. Davis (Vice-Chair), Akbar, Dar, Gahir, 
Mann, Mohammad, Muvvala and S. Parmar 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors   
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor   

 
 

PART I 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

34. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th September 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

36. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

37. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed they had 
received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
  
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered as follows:   
  
Application P/03079/018 – 190-192 High Street, Slough – the agent 
addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Planning Manager and 
the Amendment Sheet circulated to Members prior to the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 
 

APPENDIX 3

Page 87



 
Planning Committee - 25.10.22 

 

38. P/03079/018 190-192 High St, Slough  
 
  
  
Application 

  
Decision 

  
Construction of a three storey roof  
extension and conversion of the first 
and second floor to provide 46 
residential units (Use Class C3); re-
provision of 2 commercial units (Use 
Class E) at ground floor; associated 
cycle parking, refuse storage; roof 
garden; new residential access to the 
front (north) elevation; and upgrades 
to the high street façade.  
  
  

  
Delegate to the Planning Manager 
for: 
  

A.    Approval subject to: 
  
i)the satisfactory completion of a 
section 106 Agreement to secure a 
financial viability review mechanism 
for the provision of affordable housing 
and to secure Section 278 
highways/access works; 
  
ii)  finalising conditions and any other 
minor changes; OR 
  

B.    Refuse the application if the 
completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 1 
April 2023 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the 
Planning Manager in 
consultation with the Chair of 
the Planning Committee. 
  

  
 

39. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of members’ attendance for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

40. Date of Next Meeting - 30th November 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 30th November 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 
 

APPENDIX 3

Page 88



APPENDIX 4

Page 89



APPENDIX 4

Page 90



APPENDIX 4

Page 91



APPENDIX 4

Page 92



APPENDIX 4

Page 93



APPENDIX 4

Page 94



APPENDIX 4

Page 95



APPENDIX 4

Page 96



APPENDIX 4

Page 97



APPENDIX 4

Page 98



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

06-September-2023 
 
Michael Scott 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/20307/000 
 
Cippenham Manor 

 
Applicant: 

 
Shakeel Zamurad Esq. 

 
Application Type: 
 
8 Week Date: 

 
Minor 
 
01 November 2023 
[EoT 09 Feb 2024] 

 
Agent: 

 
SA ASSOCIATES, 9, Mackenzie Street, Slough, SL1 1XQ 

 
Location: 
 

 
127 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UW 
 

Proposal: Planning application for a proposed extraction for odours at 
cafe/restaurant (Class E). 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager to approve subject to 
conditions  
 

  

Page 99

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 

below, and representations that have been received from consultees 
and the community, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager to 
approve subject to: finalising conditions and any other minor changes. 

  
1.2 Under the current constitution, this application is to be determined at 

Planning Committee, as it is an application with “five or more 
objections”. 

  
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full planning application for: 

 
• Inlet and extract duct covers for a ventilation system. 

  
  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1  The application relates to a ground floor unit in a mixed-use block 

fronting the Bath Road that extends around the corner into Tuns Lane. 
  
3.2 The ground floors are commercial/non-residential; whilst the upper floor 

of the block is residential with independent access to each flat from the 
rear. 

  
3.3 The entire length of the block benefits from a service access road at the 

front, as well as, a series of service yards at the rear, which are accessed 
from a lane running between Glentworth Place and Tuns La
[...]
  
12.2 It is considered that there will be temporary (but limited) adverse impacts 

upon all individuals, with protected characteristics, whilst the 
development is under construction, by virtue of the construction works 
taking place. People with the following characteristics have the potential 
to be disadvantaged as a result of the construction works associated 
with the development e.g.: people with disabilities, maternity and 
pregnancy and younger children, older children and elderly 
residents/visitors. It is also considered that noise and dust from 
construction has the potential to cause nuisances to people sensitive to 
noise or dust. However, measures under other legislation covering 
environmental health should be exercised as and when required. 

  
12.3 In conclusion, it is considered that the needs of individuals with protected 

characteristics have been fully considered by the Local Planning 
Authority exercising its public duty of care, in accordance with the 2010 
Equality Act. 

  
  
13.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 

 
13.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 

below, and representations that have been received from consultees 
and the community, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager to 
approve subject to: Finalising conditions and any other minor changes 

  
  
14.0 PART D: LIST of CONDITIONS and INFORMATIVES 
  
 1. Time Limit 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to 
enable the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light 
of altered circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
 2. Approved Plans 

Page 108



 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in 
accordance with the following p
[...]
dential accommodation at all times. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of residents within the vicinity of the 
site in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Page 109



Framework 2023 and Policy 8 of the Core Strategy for Slough Borough 
Council. 

  
  
 INFORMATIVE 
  
 1 - It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 

development does improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice; so it is in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 2 – It is noted that the applicant intends to operate between the hours of 

0500 hours and 2300 hours. It would not be lawful under the terms of 
the conditions of this planning approval to use their extract system after 
2300 hours. The operator of the premises is to note that they may be 
face the liability to formal enforcement action under other legislation 
and/or regulations if they were to operate the premises without an 
acceptable extract system. 

  
 

Page 110



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

12-Dec-2022 
 
Michael Scott 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/00595/004 
 
Cippenham Green 

 
Applicant: 

 
Throgmorton Developments 
Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
13 March 2023 
[EoT 09 Feb 2024] 

 
Agent: 

 
Rolfe Judd Planning, Old Church Court, Claylands Road, Oval, London, 
SW8 1NZ 

 
Location: 
 

 
39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QU 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing ground floor commercial buildings and 
construction of a part 3, part 4 storey building to provide commercial 
floorspace (Class E) on the ground floor and residential units to the rear 
ground floor and above (comprising a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom and 
3-bedroom units) with ancillary cycle storage, refuse storage and 
landscaping. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager 
 

 

 
  

Page 111

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
P/00595/004 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having 
[...]
023. 

COUNCILLOR 31/05 
Cancelled 

28/06 
 

26/07 06/09 
Extraordinary 

27/09 25/10 
Cancelled 

29/11 20/12 
Cancelled 

31/01 28/02  27/03 
 

24/04 

Iftakhar  P P P P  P      

Carter  Ap P P P  P      

Mann  P P P P  P      

Gahir  P P P P  P           

Khawar  P P P Ap  P      

Manku*  P P          

Naveed  Ap P P P  P      

Satti  Ap P P P  P      

Stedmond*    P Ap  P      

P
age 177

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th November 2023
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/03079/022 - 190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS
	Appendix 1 - Committee Report, P.030790.18 190-192 High St_25.10.2022 - P.03079.022
	Appendix 2 - Amendment Sheet, P.030790.18 190-192 High St_25.10.2022 - P.03079.022
	Appendix 3 - Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25 October 2022 - P.03079.022
	Appendix 4 - Signed Decision Notice_P.030790.18 190-192 High St - P.03079.022

	6 P/20307/000 - 127 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UW
	7 P/00595/004 - 39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QU
	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Members' Attendance Record 2023/24





Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Stedmond (Vice-Chair), Carter, Gahir, 
Khawar, Mann, Naveed and Satti 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors I. Ahmed, Dhillon, Muvvala, Shah, 

Shaik and Wright 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART I 
 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda item 5: P/03079/022 - 190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS – 
Councillor Mann declared that the previous application for the site had been to 
the Committee and that she had also participated in pre-application 
discussions on that application.  She stayed in the Chamber and voted on the 
application. 
  
Agenda item 7: P/00595/004 - 39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QU – all 
members of the Committee declared that they had been contacted by 
representatives of the applicant via email and/or telephone.  Members stated 
they had not discussed the detail of the application.  All members of the 
Committee participated and voted on the application. 
 

59. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

60. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th November 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

61. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

62. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to consideration of the planning applications. 
  



 
Planning Committee - 31.01.24 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows: 
  
Application P/03079/022 - 190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS – no oral 
representations were made to the Committee. 
  
Application P/20307/000 - 127 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UW – the agent; and 
Councillor Iftakhar Ahmed addressed the Committee. 
  
Application P/00595/004 - 39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QU – an 
objector (the lead petitioner); the agent; and Councillors Shah (ward councillor 
for Cippenham Green) and Wright addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved –   That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, be subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
63. P/03079/022 - 190-192 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS  

 
Application 
  
Variation of condition 2 (Approved plans) of planning permission P/03079/018 
dated 22/06/2023 (Minor internal layout changes). 
  
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager to approve, subject to finalising conditions 
and any other minor changes. 
  
  
 

64. P/20307/000 - 127 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UW  
 
Application 
  
Planning application for a proposed extraction for odours at cafe/restaurant 
(Class E). 
  
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager to approve subject to finalising conditions 
and any other minor changes. 
  
  
 



 
Planning Committee - 31.01.24 

 

65. P/00595/004 - 39-41 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QU  
 
Application 
  
Demolition of the existing ground floor commercial buildings and construction 
of a part 3, part 4 storey building to provide commercial floorspace (Class E) 
on the ground floor and residential units to the rear ground floor and above 
(comprising a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom units) with 
ancillary cycle storage, refuse storage and landscaping. 
  
Decision 
  
The Officer’s recommendation to delegate to the Planning Manager for 
approval, subject to the provisions in Paragraph 1.1 of the report, was 
proposed by Councillor Mann and seconded by Councillor Carter.  The 
Committee voted as follows: 
  
Those voting in favour of the proposal…3 
  
Those voting against the proposal…5 
  
Those abstaining on the proposal…0 
  
The Officer’s recommendation was therefore not approved. 
  
After further consideration of any reasons for potential refusal, Councillor 
Iftakhar proposed and Councillor Khawar seconded that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in the resolution below. 
  
A member requested a recorded vote, the result of which was as follows: 
  
Those in favour of the proposal…5 (Councillors Khawar, Naveed, Satti, 
Stedmond and Iftakhar) 
  
Those against the proposal…3 (Councillors Carter, Gahir and Mann) 
  
Those abstaining on the proposal…0 
  
Resolved –   That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1. By virtue of the height, scale, design and massing of the development 
the proposal would lead to an overly prominent form of development 
that had a detrimental impact on the character of the area and 
streetscene contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2023, 
Policy EN1 of the Slough Local Plan 2004 and Core Policy 8 of the 
Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2006-2026 
Development Plan Document (2008). 
 

2. There was insufficient parking provision and unacceptable mitigation 
measures resulting in highway safety issues contrary to Core Policy 7 



 
Planning Committee - 31.01.24 

 

of the Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2006-2026 
Development Plan Document (2008) and Policy T2 of the Slough Local 
Plan 2004. 
 

3. As the site sat within a Designated Shopping Area the reduction in 
commercial floorspace was unacceptable as it would lead to the 
permanent reduction of commercial provision contrary to Policy S1 of 
the Slough Local Plan 2004.  

  
(Councillor Mann left the meeting at the conclusion of the item) 
 

66. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Members received and noted details of planning appeal decisions since the 
last meeting. 
  
Resolved –   That details on planning appeals be noted. 
 

67. Members' Attendance Record 2023/24  
 
Resolved –   That the record of Members’ attendance for the 2023/24 

municipal year be noted. 
 

68. Date of Next Meeting - 28th February 2024  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th February 2024. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.24 pm) 
 


